

New Zealand Gazette

CUSTOMS EDITION

WELLINGTON: TUESDAY, 1 FEBRUARY 2005

TARIFF CONCESSION NOTICES

(INCLUDING OTHER NOTICES UNDER THE TARIFF ACT 1988, THE DUMPING AND COUNTERVAILING DUTIES ACT 1988 AND THE CUSTOMS AND EXCISE ACT 1996)

NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE, No. 31

TARIFF CONCESSION (ADVERTISEMENT) NOTICE NO. 2005/03

Applications Advertised for Objection Closing Date for Objections 22nd February 2005

- Notice is hereby given that the following applications have been made in respect of the goods advertised in the Schedule to this notice. Any person wishing to lodge an objection should do so in writing, to the Ministry of Economic Development, PO Box 1473, Wellington, Fax 0-4-499 8508 indicated by the reference number, before 22nd February 2005. All submissions should include:
 - the Tariff Industry Assistance (Advertisement) Notice number; the Tariff item; and
 - Reference number.
- All submissions from local manufacturers should include:
 - the range of alternative goods made locally;

 - the grounds on which objection is made (including reasons why the local product is a suitable alternative); present and potential output; details of factory cost in terms of materials, labour, overheads, including the proportion of domestic and imported content.
- Where further information is required in order to make a submission an objector should contact the applicant in writing and refer a copy of the enquiry to the Ministry of Economic Development quoting the details in paragraph 1 above.

Tariff Item	Description of Goods	Name and Address of Applicant	Part II Ref.	Appn. Ref. No.	*Category of Appn.
2106.90.99	Fish oils, emulsified and flavoured	Functional & Integrative Medicine Ltd PO Box 19033 Onekawa NAPIER	99	300422J	A
2106.90.99	Hypoallergenic dietary supplements	Functional & Integrative Medicine Ltd PO Box 19033 Onekawa NAPIER	99	300421L	A
3402.13.00	Iconol NP	BASF NZ Ltd C/- UTI (NZ) Ltd PO Box 53012 AUCKLAND AIRPORT	99	300424E	A
3402.13.00	Lutensol	BASF (NZ) Ltd C/- UTI NZ Ltd PO Box 53012 AUCKLAND AIRPORT	99	300425C	A
816.00.00	Refractory cements and mortars, viz: glitter CC-4	NZ Steel Ltd C/- UTI (NZ) Ltd PO Box 53012 AUCKLAND AIRPORT	99	300420B	A
923.29) 923.90) 926.90)	Forensic bags and tubes, of a kind used for the collection and storage of evidence	Aorangi Associates Ltd C/- Wilson Logistics Ltd PO Box 14244 Kilbirnie WELLINGTON	99	300423G	Α
926.90.69	Enema bags, barium type	Affiliated Consultants 449 Main South Road East Taieri DUNEDIN	99	300426A	A
6.06	Crochet knitted, and/or gimped hand knitting yarns	Wentworth Distributors Ltd C/- PO Box 73073 AUCKLAND AIRPORT	99	300416D	A
607.49.01) 312.10.00)	Clothesline, plastic coated, steel wire or polypropylene cored	Ramset New Zealand C/- BAX Global NZ Ltd PO Box 97088 SOUTH AUCKLAND MAIL CENTRE	99	300418L	A
0.01) 0.02)	Knitted fabrics, viz: style 6508 1000 metres, style 7509 2000m ,style 9024 2000m, style 9037 8000m, style 6558 12,000m, style 691223 6000m, style 5823 2000m	Earth Sea Sky Equipment Ltd C/- PO Box 1804 CHRISTCHURCH	99	300417B	IM
60.06	Knitted fabrics, viz: Art 1890 96% wool, 4% nylon – 213m² Art 1344 100% wool – 91m²	Keith Matheson Ltd PO Box 2840 AUCKLAND	99	300419J	IM

Tariff Concession (Advertisement) Notice No. 2005/03 - continued

Category of Application:

General Approval
Capital Equipment
Inputs to Manufacturing – Inability to Supply
Manufacturers' Samples
Revocation of Unused Concession
Shortfall
Special Situation
Variation of Existing Concession
Withdrawal of Concession A CE IM MS RUC S SS V Withdrawal of Concession Denotes amendment or addition

Dated at Wellington this 27th day of January 2005.

V.A. MANKS, Ministry of Economic Development.

Tariff Act 1988

TARIFF CONCESSION APPROVALS, WITHDRAWALS AND DECLINES NOTICE (NO. 03) 2005

- I, Vincent Anthony Manks, Executive Officer, Ministry of Economic Development, acting pursuant to section 8 of the Tariff Act 1988 under delegated authority hereby:
- In accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the First Schedule to this notice the rates of duty or exemptions from duty specified in that Schedule with effect from the first day of the month so specified; and
- In accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the Second Schedule to this notice the exemptions from duty specified in that Schedule with effect from the first day of the month so specified subject however to such purposes and conditions which I prescribe
- Withdraw with effect fourteen days from the date of this Gazette, or otherwise at the date so specified, the approvals granted in respect of the entry of goods listed in the Third Schedule to this notice
- (d) Decline to approve in respect of the goods listed in the Fourth Schedule to this notice concessions for which application was made.

		FIRST SCHEDULE Concessions Approved						
	Tariff Item	Description of Goods	Rates of Normal		Part II Ref.	Ref. No.	Effectiv	ve To
ζ	2309.10.01)	Hills or Eukanuba prescription diet products	Free	Free	99	300302Н	9/04	
A	2309.10.09) 4112.00.00	Lambskin leather, dressed	Free	Free	99	300351F	11/04	
1	4202.92.09	Surfboard bags, surf fin wallets	Free	Free	99	300354L	11/04	
		SECOND SCHEDULE Concession Approvals Subject to Prescribed Purpo	ses and Cond	litions				
	Tariff Item	Description of Goods	Rates of Normal	Duty	Part II Ref.	Ref. No.	Effectiv From	ve To
M	3923.29.15	Four million printed retort vegetable pouches of Besala triple laminate	Free	Free	99	300329K	10/04	10/05
M	5112.19.00	$100\% \text{ wool} - 900\text{m}^2$	Free	Free	99	300402D	12/04	8/05
	5112.19.00 5112.19.00	100%^ wool – 4300m ² 100% wool – 4300m ²						
	5515.13.29	53% polyester, 43% new wool, 4% lycra – 28,000m ²	_	_				
SS	8903.92.00	International Water Skiing Federation approved tournament boats, serial Nos – US MBCNLDU/11405, US MBCN2ELOJ405, US MBCJALR9C101.	Free	Free	99	300353B	11/04	2/05
		US MBCPADW51788, US MBCUSCG7H798, US MBCUSAMOG697,						
SS	2002.02	US MBCN2CS6H405	E	Enos	00	20025011	11/04	2/05
S	8903.92	Three x Nautique water ski boats conforming to approved International Federation Tow Boat criteria, of a type for use at world ranking water ski	Free	Free	99	300350H	11/04	2/05
		tournaments, imported on I/E 24636219						
		THIRD SCHEDULE Concession Approvals Withdraw	n					
		**			Part			
	Tariff Item	Description of Goods	Rates of Normal		II Ref.	Ref. No.	Effectiv From	ve To
	item	Description of Goods	Normai	Prei.	Kei.	NO.	From	10
	2309.10.09	Hills products				300302H		
		FOURTH SCHEDULE Applications for Concessions Declin	ned					
	Tariff	D : () () ()				Ref.		
	Item	Description of Goods				No.		
	3923.29.15	2,000,000 only printed retort pouches of plastic				300346K		
	63.02 63.03)	Bed linen of all types Bed valances and bedspreads				300348F 300349D		
	63.04)	Dea varances and ocuspicads				300347D		
Categ	ory of Approval:	A – General Approval						
	J - PP	CE – Capital Equipment						
		GT – Goods in Transit IM – Inputs to Manufacturing – Inability to Supply						
		MS – Manufacturing – mathity to supply MS – Manufacturers' Samples						
		RUC - Revocation of Unused Concession						
		S – Shortfall						

The concessions approved subject to prescribed purposes and conditions as listed in the Second Schedule to this notice and declined applications listed in the Fourth Schedule to this notice will not be published in the Consolidated List of Approvals.

Dated at Wellington this 27th day of January 2005.

V.A. MANKS, Ministry of Economic Development.

